

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish
Courthouse
15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000
www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

Legislation Text

File #: 2013-0008, Version: 1

2013-0008

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING)

CLAYTON FAUCHEUX, COUNCILMAN AT LARGE, DIV. B

TERRELL WILSON, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT I

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance to and authorize the execution of approve Agreement between the Center for Planning Excellence St. Parish development (CPEX) Charles to assist with the of a Revitalization Plan for Paul Maillard the Road Corridor, 52.

- **WHEREAS,** The Center for Planning Excellence (CPEX) is a nonprofit entity that promotes community planning statewide; and,
- **WHEREAS,** CPEX provided technical assistance to St. Charles Parish in the development of a Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP); and,
- WHEREAS, CPEX continues to provide technical assistance with implementation of the CLUP; and,
- **WHEREAS**, CPEX was identified as a partner on the Parish's application for a HUD Community Challenge Planning grant; and,
- WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish wishes to enter into a professional services agreement with CPEX to assist with public engagement and education and to provide technical assistance during the development of the Revitalization Plan; and,
- **WHEREAS,** The funds for this contract were allocated in the approved 2013 Planning and Zoning budget under professional services; and,
- WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish agrees to contract with CPEX to assist with the development of a Revitalization Plan for the Paul Maillard Road Corridor, LA 52, for the Parish as defined by the Agreement and Exhibit A, Scope of Work and Budget.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Agreement between the Center for Planning Excellence (CPEX) and St. Charles Parish to assist with the development of a Revitalization Plan for the Paul Maillard Road Corridor, LA 52, in the amount of \$65,000.00 is hereby approved.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement and to act on behalf of St. Charles Parish in all matters pertaining to this project.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this effective five (5) days after publication in the Official J	 , 2013, to become

File #: 2013-0008, Version: 1

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: RECD BY: